



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION(ST) NO. 22960 OF 2021

Pratima Pandey

..... Petitioner

VERSUS

State Of Maharashtra & Anr.

..... Respondents

Ms.Swapna P. Kode for the Petitioner.

Mr.S.L.Babar, A.G.P. for the State – Respondent No.1.

CORAM: RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 15 FEBRUARY, 2024

P.C. :-

Matter is on board and is mentioned out of turn at 05.05 p.m.

2. This writ petition is filed seeking an expeditious hearing of the Marriage Petition No. D-20 of 2020.

3. The said petition is filed by the wife for the custody of the minor daughter.



4. Issue notice to the respondent no.2, returnable on **14 March, 2024.**

5. Apart from the Court notice, the petitioner is permitted to serve the respondent no.2 by private notice, by all permissible modes of service and file affidavit of service before the next date.

6. Mr.Babar, learned A.G.P. waives service for the respondent no.1.

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]